

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 & 14-574

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., AND BRITTANI HENRY, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,  
v.  
RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS,  
v.  
WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF  
TENNESSEE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS,  
v.  
RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., AND TIMOTHY LOVE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,  
v.  
STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ANTI-DEFAMATION  
LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS  
[Additional Amici Listed On Inside Cover]**

STEVEN M. FREEMAN  
SETH M. MARNIN  
MIRIAM L. ZEIDMAN  
DAVID L. BARKEY  
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE  
605 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10158

HILARIE BASS  
ELLIOT H. SCHERKER  
BRIGID F. CECH SAMOLE  
GREENBERG TRAUIG, P.A.  
333 S.E. 2nd Avenue  
Suite 4400  
Miami, Florida 33131

GREGORY E. OSTFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES P. MADIGAN  
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP  
77 West Wacker Dr.  
Suite 3100  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 456-8400  
ostfeldg@gtlaw.com

*Additional Amici Curiae*

**AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE • BEND THE  
ARC: A JEWISH PARTNERSHIP FOR JUSTICE •  
CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS •  
GLOBAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE • HADASSAH, THE  
WOMEN'S ZIONIST ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA  
• THE HINDU AMERICAN FOUNDATION •  
INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION • THE  
JAPANESE AMERICAN CITIZENS LEAGUE •  
JEWISH SOCIAL POLICY ACTION NETWORK •  
KESHET • METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY  
CHURCHES • MORE LIGHT PRESBYTERIANS •  
THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN •  
NEHIRIM • PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY  
FOUNDATION • PRESBYTERIAN WELCOME •  
RECONCILINGWORKS: LUTHERANS FOR  
FULL PARTICIPATION • RECONSTRUCTIONIST  
RABBINICAL COLLEGE AND JEWISH  
RECONSTRUCTIONIST COMMUNITIES •  
RELIGIOUS INSTITUTE, INC. • SIKH AMERICAN  
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND •  
SOCIETY FOR HUMANISTIC JUDAISM •  
SOUTH ASIAN AMERICANS LEADING  
TOGETHER • T'RUAH: THE RABBINIC  
CALL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS • WOMEN OF  
REFORM JUDAISM • AND WOMEN'S LEAGUE  
FOR CONSERVATIVE JUDAISM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. RELIGIOUS AND MORAL DISAPPROVAL HAS HISTORICALLY BEEN AN UNSUSTAINABLE BASIS FOR JUSTIFYING LAWS DISADVANTAGING MINORITY GROUPS.....	3
A. Respondents’ <i>Amici</i> Advance Religious And Moral Justifications For Marriage Equality Bans .....	3
B. Laws Disadvantaging Minority Groups Have Historically Been Justified By Religious And Moral Disapproval.....	5
C. Religious and Moral Justifications For Unequal Treatment Have Been Abandoned And Opinions Upholding Them Are Viewed As Anachronistic Blemishes.....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. MARRIAGE BANS VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES BECAUSE THEY WERE ENACTED WITH THE PURPOSE OF IMPOSING A PARTICULAR RELIGIOUS UNDERSTANDING OF MARRIAGE AS LAW AND EXPRESSING MORAL DISAPPROVAL	14
A. The Establishment Clause Prohibits Laws That Lack A Secular Purpose And Have The Primary Purpose Or Effect Of Advancing One Religious View Over Others .....	14
B. “Moral Disapproval” Does Not Constitute A Legitimate State Interest, And Therefore The Marriage Bans Also Violate The Equal Protection Clause .....	20
III. A DECISION INVALIDATING THE MARRIAGE BANS WOULD NOT THREATEN RELIGIOUS LIBERTY .....	23
A. Civil Marriage Is Distinct From, And Does Not Affect, Religious Marriage .....	24
B. Marriage Equality Is A Separate And Distinct Issue From Anti-Discrimination Laws .....	28
C. Commercial Businesses Have No Constitutional Right To Discriminate	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX: <i>Amici Curiae</i> Statements Of Interest .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bandari v. INS</i> , 227 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	29
<i>Berea College v. Commonwealth</i> , 29 Ky. L. Rptr. 284 (Ky. 1906).....	8
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	11, 26
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	27
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	1, 21
<i>Bowie v. Birmingham Ry. &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 125 Ala. 397 (1900) .....	8
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1873).....	11, 13
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cathy's Tap, Inc. v. Village of Mapleton</i> , 65 F. Supp.2d 874 (C.D. Ill. 1999).....	17
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	7, 12, 30
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).	16
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. (2014).....	28
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	15, 16, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	15
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	12, 13
<i>Green v. State</i> , 58 Ala. 190 (1877).....	9
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	29
<i>Kinney v. Commonwealth</i> , 71 Va. 858 (1878).....	9
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)....	16
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	10, 12, 22, 27, 30
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	29
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	8-9
<i>McCreary County, Kentucky v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	14-15, 16
<i>Messenger v. State</i> , 41 N.W. 638 (Neb. 1889).....	29
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	12



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966), <i>aff'd in relevant part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967), <i>aff'd and modified on other grounds</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	11
<i>Otter v. Latta</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	30
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	29
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	21, 22
<i>Scott v. Emerson</i> , 15 Mo. 576 (Mo. 1852).....	7
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 39 Ga. 321 (1869).....	9
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984) .....	12
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 36 Ind. 389 (1871).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Hawkins v. Board of Control</i> , 83 So.2d 20 (Fla. 1955) .....	10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	20, 21, 22
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	22
<i>West Chester &amp; Philadelphia Railroad Co. v. Miles</i> , 55 Pa. 209 (Pa. 1867) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTIONS	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	21, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XIII .....	5, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
Ky. Const. § 233A .....	1, 3
Mich. Const. art. I, § 25 .....	1, 3
Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11 .....	1, 3
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 18 .....	1, 3
STATUTES	
23 U.S.C. § 158 .....	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 242.185 .....	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.005 (1998) .....	19
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.1 (1996) .....	19
Ohio Rev. Code § 3101.01 (2004) .....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113(a) (1996) .....	19
COURT FILINGS	
Br. for Petitioners, <i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 14-574 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2015) .....	20, 23
Br. for Petitioners, <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 14-571 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2015) .....	20, 23
Br. for Petitioners, <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , No. 14-556 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2015) .....	20, 23, 30
Br. for Petitioners, <i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 14-562 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2015) .....	20, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Br. of Idaho Governor C.L. “Butch” Otter, <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 14-556, 2014 WL 7405781 (U.S. Dec. 15, 2014).....	4-5
Br. of Michigan Catholic Conference in Support of Appellants and Urging Reversal, <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 14-1341, 2014 WL 2154789 (6th Cir. May 14, 2014).....	4
Br. of Public Advocate of the United States, et al. in Support of Appellants and Reversal, <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 14-1341, 2014 WL 2154791 (6th Cir. May 14, 2014).....	3-4
Br. of The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, <i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 14-5297, 2014 WL 2154836 (6th Cir. May 13, 2014).....	5
Br. of United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, et al. in Support of Petitioners, <i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , No. 14-124, 2014 WL 4404770 (U.S. Sept. 4, 2014) .....	4
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Hearing on H.J.R. 24, 104th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Tenn. Feb. 16, 2005).....	19
S. Debate, 108th Cong., 2nd Sess. (Ky. 2004).....	17, 18
S. Rep. No. 872, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964).....	29-30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tax Exempt Status of Private Schools: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Taxation &amp; Debt Mgmt. Generally of the S. Comm. on Fin., 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) .....</i>	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Family Association, <i>Who Is AFA, available at <a href="http://www.afa.net/who-is-afa/our-mission/">http://www.afa.net/who-is-afa/our-mission/</a> (last visited March 2, 2015).....</i>	18
David S. Ariel, <i>What Do Jews Believe?: The Spiritual Foundations of Judaism (1996).....</i>	26
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, <i>Interracial Marriage Discouraged</i> , Church News (June 17, 1978).....	26
Citizens for Cmty. Values, <i>Marriage Declaration, available at <a href="http://www.ccv.org/issues/homosexuality/marriage-declaration">www.ccv.org/issues/homosexuality/marriage-declaration</a> (last visited March 2, 2015).....</i>	18
W. Eskridge Jr., <i>Noah’s Curse: How Religion Often Conflates Status, Belief &amp; Conduct to Resist Antidiscrimination Norms</i> , 45 Ga. L. Rev. 657 (2010) ..... <i>passim</i>	
D. Fehrenbacher, <i>The Dred Scott Case: Its Significance in American Law &amp; Politics (1978).....</i>	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
C. Hughes, <i>The Supreme Court of the United States</i> (1928) .....	12
Michael G. Lawler, <i>Marriage and the Catholic Church: Disputed Questions</i> (2002).....	25
C. Lund, <i>In Defense of the Ministerial Exception</i> , 90 N.C. L. Rev. 1 (2011).....	13
Rick Lyman, <i>Gay Couples File Suit After Michigan Denies Benefits</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 4, 2005).....	18
L. McClain, <i>The Domain of Civic Virtue in a Good Society: Families, Schools &amp; Sex Equality</i> , 69 Fordham L. Rev. 1617 (2001).....	11
2 G. Myrdal, <i>et al.</i> , <i>An American Dilemma: The Negro Problem and Modern Democracy</i> (1944).....	6
A. Padilla & J. Winrich, <i>Christianity, Feminism &amp; the Law</i> , 1 Colum. J. Gender & L. 67 (1991).....	11
<i>Rep. Bill Dunn, Support the Marriage Amendment</i> , Chattanooga (Sept. 28, 2006).....	19
Roman Catholic Church, <i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (1995 ed.).....	26, 27
Roman Catholic Church Code of Canon Law, 1917 Code C.1060 .....	25
1983 Code C.1086 .....	25-26
1983 Code C.1124 .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
6 J. Smith, <i>The Biblical &amp; “Scientific” Defense of Slavery</i> (1993).....	6
The Bible:	
Deuteronomy 7:3.....	9
Ezra 9:1-3.....	9
First Corinthians 7:2.....	17
Genesis 1:27.....	4
Genesis 2:22-24.....	4
Genesis 28:1.....	9
Matthew 19:4-6.....	4
The First Presidency, <i>Statement on the Status of Blacks</i> (Dec. 15, 1969), <i>reproduced in Appendix, Neither White Nor Black: Mormon Scholars Confront the Race Issue in a Universal Church</i> (Lester E. Bush, Jr. & Armand L. Mauss eds., 1984).....	27
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Discrimina- tory Religious Schools &amp; Tax Exempt Status</i> (1982).....	10
E. Wendorff, <i>Employment Discrimination &amp; Clergywomen: Where the Law Has Feared to Tread</i> , 3 Cal. Rev. L. & Women’s Stud. 135 (1993).....	13
